Historic Landmarks and Nonstate Agencies

The approved 2000-02 budget provided $35.9 million GF in the first year
for historic landmarks and nonstate agencies and did not include any funds in
the second year of the biennium. The introduced budget recommends $8.3
million GF for 41 organizations in the second year. A total of $221,081 is
proposed for reversion from grants not spent in FY 2000 and FY 1999.

Historic Landmarks and Nonstate Agencies.

- Budget Recommendations for FY 2002. Adds $8.3 million GF in the
second year for historic landmarks and nonstate agencies. These
funds are grants to nonstate groups and organizations primarily for
historical or cultural purposes and must be matched by a local
contribution.

Grant Recipients FY 2002
Ambherst County Museum and Historical Society $40,000
Art Museum of Western Virginia $500,000
Association for the Preservation of

Virginia Antiquities $1,000,000
Beacon Theater $75,000
Blue Ridge Institute $50,000
Camp Baker $100,000
Campbell County Historical Society $50,000
Camp Virginia Jaycee, Inc. $50,000
Capital Region Performing Arts Foundation $1,000,000
Children’s Museum of Richmond $150,000
Chrysler Museum $150,000
Fairfax Civil War Museum $50,000
Hampton History Museum $100,000
Hanover Tavern $75,000
Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society $25,000
Hurrah Players, Inc. $5,000
Kenmore $100,000
Laurel Grove School House $10,000
Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre $75,000
Lynchburg School of Arts $50,000
Manassas Museum Systems $50,000
Manville Community Center $40,000
Maymont Foundation $100,000
Mill Mountain Zoo $150,000
Montpelier $300,000
Moton Center $300,000
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Grant Recipients

Nursing Assistant Institute

Oatlands

Our Health

Paxton Historical Society

Richmond Symphony

South Norfolk Armory

State 4-H Horse Show Committee

U.S.S. Wisconsin

Valentine Museum

Virginia Equine Center Foundation

Virginia Historical Society

Virginia Marine Science Museum

Virginia Waterfront International Arts Festival
Wolf Trap Foundation for the Performing Arts
Woodrow Wilson Birthplace Foundation

Total:

FY 2002

$100,000
$50,000
$200,000
$50,000
$100,000
$100,000
$20,000
$600,000
$50,000
$1,019,383
$250,000
$500,000
$50,000
$500,000
$100,000

$8,284,383

- Reversion of Grants for FY 2000. Returns $173,447 to the general
fund for FY 2000 grants not spent by historic landmarks or nonstate
agencies by December 1, 2000. The following table lists the historic
landmarks and nonstate agency grants, which were unspent and

returned to the general fund.

Historic Landmarks/Nonstate Agencies Returning
Grants Not Spent in FY 2000

Grant Recipients

Dan River Alliance for Arts and Culture
D. C. Wysor Observatory Foundation, Inc.
New Market Information Center

Upper Mattaponi Indian Tribe

Virginia Heart Association

Total:

Grant Amount
Amount Unspent
$15,000 $1
$35,000 $1,766
$75,000 $20,000
$18,000 $1,680
$150,000 $150,000
$293,000 $173,447
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- Reversion of Grants for FY 1999. Returns $47,643 to the general
fund for FY 1999 grants not spent by historic landmarks or nonstate
agencies. The following table lists the historic landmarks and
nonstate agency grants, which were unspent and returned to the
general fund.

Historic Landmarks/Nonstate Agencies Returning
FY 1999 Grants

Grant Amount
Grant Recipients Amount Unspent
Guest River Gorge Trail $10,000 $10,000
Ocean View Station Museum $35,000 $12,634
Settlers Museum of Southwest Virginia $25,000 $25,000
Total: $70,000 $47,634
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