## **Historic Landmarks and Nonstate Agencies**

The approved 2000-02 budget provided \$35.9 million GF in the first year for historic landmarks and nonstate agencies and did not include any funds in the second year of the biennium. The introduced budget recommends \$8.3 million GF for 41 organizations in the second year. A total of \$221,081 is proposed for reversion from grants not spent in FY 2000 and FY 1999.

## Historic Landmarks and Nonstate Agencies.

 Budget Recommendations for FY 2002. Adds \$8.3 million GF in the second year for historic landmarks and nonstate agencies. These funds are grants to nonstate groups and organizations primarily for historical or cultural purposes and must be matched by a local contribution.

Amherst County Museum and Historical Society Art Museum of Western Virginia Association for the Preservation of Virginia Antiquities Beacon Theater S75,000 Blue Ridge Institute S50,000 Camp Baker S100,000 Campbell County Historical Society S50,000 Camp Virginia Jaycee, Inc. S50,000 Capital Region Performing Arts Foundation Children's Museum of Richmond S150,000 Chrysler Museum S150,000 Fairfax Civil War Museum S50,000 Hampton History Museum Hanover Tavern S75,000 Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society S25,000 Hurrah Players, Inc. S50,000 Kenmore S100,000 Laurel Grove School House Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre Lynchburg School of Arts S50,000 Manassas Museum Systems Manufle Community Center Maymont Foundation S100,000 Maymont Foundation	Grant Recipients	FY 2002
Association for the Preservation of Virginia Antiquities Beacon Theater S75,000 Blue Ridge Institute S50,000 Camp Baker S100,000 Campbell County Historical Society S50,000 Camp Virginia Jaycee, Inc. S50,000 Capital Region Performing Arts Foundation Children's Museum of Richmond S150,000 Chrysler Museum S150,000 Fairfax Civil War Museum Hampton History Museum Hanover Tavern S75,000 Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society Hurrah Players, Inc. S50,000 Kenmore S100,000 Laurel Grove School House Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre Lynchburg School of Arts Manual S100,000 Manassas Museum Systems Manville Community Center Maymont Foundation S100,000	Amherst County Museum and Historical Society	\$40,000
Virginia Antiquities Beacon Theater S75,000 Blue Ridge Institute S50,000 Camp Baker S100,000 Campbell County Historical Society S50,000 Camp Virginia Jaycee, Inc. S50,000 Capital Region Performing Arts Foundation Children's Museum of Richmond S150,000 Chrysler Museum Fairfax Civil War Museum Hampton History Museum Hanover Tavern Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society Fairfax Civil War Museum S75,000 Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society Hurrah Players, Inc. S5,000 Kenmore S100,000 Laurel Grove School House Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre Lynchburg School of Arts Manassas Museum Systems Manassas Museum Systems Manville Community Center Maymont Foundation S100,000	Art Museum of Western Virginia	\$500,000
Beacon Theater \$75,000 Blue Ridge Institute \$50,000 Camp Baker \$100,000 Campbell County Historical Society \$50,000 Camp Virginia Jaycee, Inc. \$50,000 Capital Region Performing Arts Foundation \$1,000,000 Children's Museum of Richmond \$150,000 Chrysler Museum \$150,000 Fairfax Civil War Museum \$50,000 Hampton History Museum \$100,000 Hanover Tavern \$75,000 Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society \$25,000 Hurrah Players, Inc. \$50,000 Laurel Grove School House \$100,000 Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre \$75,000 Lynchburg School of Arts \$50,000 Manassas Museum Systems \$50,000 Manville Community Center \$40,000 Maymont Foundation \$100,000	Association for the Preservation of	
Blue Ridge Institute Camp Baker S100,000 Campbell County Historical Society S50,000 Camp Virginia Jaycee, Inc. S50,000 Capital Region Performing Arts Foundation Children's Museum of Richmond S150,000 Chrysler Museum Fairfax Civil War Museum Hampton History Museum Hanover Tavern Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society Hurrah Players, Inc. S50,000 Kenmore S100,000 Laurel Grove School House Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre Lynchburg School of Arts Manassas Museum Systems Manville Community Center Maymont Foundation S100,000		\$1,000,000
Camp Baker\$100,000Campbell County Historical Society\$50,000Camp Virginia Jaycee, Inc.\$50,000Capital Region Performing Arts Foundation\$1,000,000Children's Museum of Richmond\$150,000Chrysler Museum\$150,000Fairfax Civil War Museum\$50,000Hampton History Museum\$100,000Hanover Tavern\$75,000Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society\$25,000Hurrah Players, Inc.\$5,000Kenmore\$100,000Laurel Grove School House\$10,000Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre\$75,000Lynchburg School of Arts\$50,000Manassas Museum Systems\$50,000Manville Community Center\$40,000Maymont Foundation\$100,000	Beacon Theater	\$75,000
Campbell County Historical Society\$50,000Camp Virginia Jaycee, Inc.\$50,000Capital Region Performing Arts Foundation\$1,000,000Children's Museum of Richmond\$150,000Chrysler Museum\$150,000Fairfax Civil War Museum\$50,000Hampton History Museum\$100,000Hanover Tavern\$75,000Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society\$25,000Hurrah Players, Inc.\$5,000Kenmore\$100,000Laurel Grove School House\$100,000Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre\$75,000Lynchburg School of Arts\$50,000Manassas Museum Systems\$50,000Manville Community Center\$40,000Maymont Foundation\$100,000	Blue Ridge Institute	\$50,000
Camp Virginia Jaycee, Inc.\$50,000Capital Region Performing Arts Foundation\$1,000,000Children's Museum of Richmond\$150,000Chrysler Museum\$150,000Fairfax Civil War Museum\$50,000Hampton History Museum\$100,000Hanover Tavern\$75,000Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society\$25,000Hurrah Players, Inc.\$5,000Kenmore\$100,000Laurel Grove School House\$10,000Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre\$75,000Lynchburg School of Arts\$50,000Manassas Museum Systems\$50,000Manville Community Center\$40,000Maymont Foundation\$100,000	Camp Baker	\$100,000
Capital Region Performing Arts Foundation\$1,000,000Children's Museum of Richmond\$150,000Chrysler Museum\$150,000Fairfax Civil War Museum\$50,000Hampton History Museum\$100,000Hanover Tavern\$75,000Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society\$25,000Hurrah Players, Inc.\$5,000Kenmore\$100,000Laurel Grove School House\$10,000Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre\$75,000Lynchburg School of Arts\$50,000Manassas Museum Systems\$50,000Manville Community Center\$40,000Maymont Foundation\$100,000	Campbell County Historical Society	\$50,000
Children's Museum\$150,000Chrysler Museum\$150,000Fairfax Civil War Museum\$50,000Hampton History Museum\$100,000Hanover Tavern\$75,000Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society\$25,000Hurrah Players, Inc.\$5,000Kenmore\$100,000Laurel Grove School House\$10,000Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre\$75,000Lynchburg School of Arts\$50,000Manassas Museum Systems\$50,000Manville Community Center\$40,000Maymont Foundation\$100,000		
Chrysler Museum\$150,000Fairfax Civil War Museum\$50,000Hampton History Museum\$100,000Hanover Tavern\$75,000Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society\$25,000Hurrah Players, Inc.\$5,000Kenmore\$100,000Laurel Grove School House\$10,000Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre\$75,000Lynchburg School of Arts\$50,000Manassas Museum Systems\$50,000Manville Community Center\$40,000Maymont Foundation\$100,000	Capital Region Performing Arts Foundation	\$1,000,000
Fairfax Civil War Museum \$50,000 Hampton History Museum \$100,000 Hanover Tavern \$75,000 Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society \$25,000 Hurrah Players, Inc. \$5,000 Kenmore \$100,000 Laurel Grove School House \$10,000 Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre \$75,000 Lynchburg School of Arts \$50,000 Manassas Museum Systems \$50,000 Manville Community Center \$40,000 Maymont Foundation \$100,000	Children's Museum of Richmond	\$150,000
Hampton History Museum\$100,000Hanover Tavern\$75,000Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society\$25,000Hurrah Players, Inc.\$5,000Kenmore\$100,000Laurel Grove School House\$10,000Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre\$75,000Lynchburg School of Arts\$50,000Manassas Museum Systems\$50,000Manville Community Center\$40,000Maymont Foundation\$100,000	Chrysler Museum	\$150,000
Hanover Tavern \$75,000 Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society \$25,000 Hurrah Players, Inc. \$5,000 Kenmore \$100,000 Laurel Grove School House \$10,000 Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre \$75,000 Lynchburg School of Arts \$50,000 Manassas Museum Systems \$50,000 Manville Community Center \$40,000 Maymont Foundation \$100,000	Fairfax Civil War Museum	\$50,000
Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society Hurrah Players, Inc. Kenmore \$100,000 Laurel Grove School House Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre Lynchburg School of Arts Manassas Museum Systems Manville Community Center Maymont Foundation \$25,000 \$100,000 \$100,000		\$100,000
Hurrah Players, Inc. \$5,000 Kenmore \$100,000 Laurel Grove School House \$10,000 Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre \$75,000 Lynchburg School of Arts \$50,000 Manassas Museum Systems \$50,000 Manville Community Center \$40,000 Maymont Foundation \$100,000	Hanover Tavern	
Kenmore\$100,000Laurel Grove School House\$10,000Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre\$75,000Lynchburg School of Arts\$50,000Manassas Museum Systems\$50,000Manville Community Center\$40,000Maymont Foundation\$100,000	Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society	\$25,000
Laurel Grove School House\$10,000Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre\$75,000Lynchburg School of Arts\$50,000Manassas Museum Systems\$50,000Manville Community Center\$40,000Maymont Foundation\$100,000	Hurrah Players, Inc.	\$5,000
Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre\$75,000Lynchburg School of Arts\$50,000Manassas Museum Systems\$50,000Manville Community Center\$40,000Maymont Foundation\$100,000	Kenmore	\$100,000
Lynchburg School of Arts\$50,000Manassas Museum Systems\$50,000Manville Community Center\$40,000Maymont Foundation\$100,000	Laurel Grove School House	\$10,000
Manassas Museum Systems\$50,000Manville Community Center\$40,000Maymont Foundation\$100,000	Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre	\$75,000
Manville Community Center \$40,000 Maymont Foundation \$100,000		\$50,000
Maymont Foundation \$100,000	Manassas Museum Systems	\$50,000
Maymont Foundation \$100,000	Manville Community Center	\$40,000
	Maymont Foundation	\$100,000
	Mill Mountain Zoo	\$150,000
Montpelier \$300,000		
Moton Center \$300,000	Moton Center	\$300,000

Grant Recipients	FY 2002
Nursing Assistant Institute	\$100,000
Oatlands	\$50,000
Our Health	\$200,000
Paxton Historical Society	\$50,000
Richmond Symphony	\$100,000
South Norfolk Armory	\$100,000
State 4-H Horse Show Committee	\$20,000
U.S.S. Wisconsin	\$600,000
Valentine Museum	\$50,000
Virginia Equine Center Foundation	\$1,019,383
Virginia Historical Society	\$250,000
Virginia Marine Science Museum	\$500,000
Virginia Waterfront International Arts Festival	\$50,000
Wolf Trap Foundation for the Performing Arts	\$500,000
Woodrow Wilson Birthplace Foundation	<u>\$100,000</u>
Total:	\$8,284,383

**Reversion of Grants for FY 2000.** Returns \$173,447 to the general fund for FY 2000 grants not spent by historic landmarks or nonstate agencies by December 1, 2000. The following table lists the historic landmarks and nonstate agency grants, which were unspent and returned to the general fund.

Historic Landmarks/Nonstate Agencies Returning Grants Not Spent in FY 2000		
Grant Recipients	Grant <u>Amount</u>	Amount <u>Unspent</u>
Dan River Alliance for Arts and Culture	\$15,000	\$1
D. C. Wysor Observatory Foundation, Inc.	\$35,000	\$1,766
New Market Information Center	\$75,000	\$20,000
Upper Mattaponi Indian Tribe	\$18,000	\$1,680
Virginia Heart Association	<u>\$150,000</u>	<u>\$150,000</u>
Total:	\$293,000	\$173,447

- **Reversion of Grants for FY 1999.** Returns \$47,643 to the general fund for FY 1999 grants not spent by historic landmarks or nonstate agencies. The following table lists the historic landmarks and nonstate agency grants, which were unspent and returned to the general fund.

Historic Landmarks/Nonstate Ager FY 1999 Grants	ncies Returni	ing
Grant Recipients	Grant <u>Amount</u>	Amount <u>Unspent</u>
Guest River Gorge Trail	\$10,000	\$10,000
Ocean View Station Museum	\$35,000	\$12,634
Settlers Museum of Southwest Virginia	<u>\$25,000</u>	<u>\$25,000</u>
Total:	\$70,000	\$47,634